

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 17, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 467-2021

INVITING THE MANILA WATER PHILIPPINE VENTURES, INC., PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR AND THE PROVINCIAL LEGAL OFFICER TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS MAY 31, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE STATUS OF BULK WATER SUPPLY PROJECT IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, sometime in 2019, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan granted the Provincial Governor an authority to enter into a joint venture project with the Consortium of Manila Water Philippine Ventures, Inc. and Manila Water Company, Inc. (Filipinas Water Holdings, Inc.) for the Pangasinan Bulk Water Supply Project;

WHEREAS, the joint venture project is for the development, construction, operation and maintenance of bulk water supply and the provision of treated bulk water to fourteen (14) municipalities of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to be informed of the progress of the proposed project in the Province of Pangasinan and determine in what capacity it can help as a legislative body for its successful conclusion;

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest and in aid of legislation;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 467-2021 Page 2

> **RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Manila Water Philippine Ventures, Inc., Provincial Administrator and the Provincial Legal Officer to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its May 31, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session to update the Body on the status of Bulk Water Supply Project in the Province of Pangasinan;

> **RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Manila Water Philippine Ventures, Inc., Provincial Administrator and the Provincial Legal Officer, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY VERNA T/NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK R G. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



